Board by this Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as the Board may in its 

discretion impose or agree to, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded, to authorize, create, 
issue, offer and allot by way of Preferential Allotment, up to 26,49,500 (Twenty Six Lakh Forty Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred) Convertible Warrants of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an 

Issue Price of Rs. 674.49/- each (including premium of Rs. 664.49/- each) aggregating to Rs. 

178,70,61,255/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Eight Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty-Five only) to Non-Promoters, on preferential allotment basis in compliance with Chapter V of SEBI  

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments thereto & on such terms and conditions and in 

such manner as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, to the following persons/entities as

[...]

Maximum number of specified securities to be issued and price of the securities: 

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorizes the Board to issue 26,49,500 Convertible 

Warrants of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of Rs. 674.49/- each (including 

premium of Rs. 664.49/- each) amounting to Rs. 178,70,61,255/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-
Eight Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Five only) on preferential basis 

for Cash consideration. 

4. Basis on which the price of the Preferential Issue has been arrived at:  
A] Pursuant to Regulation 165 and 166A of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the Valuation of 

Equity Shares has been carried out by Mr.

[...]

on preferential basis for Cash consideration. 

Date of passing Board Resolution for aforesaid Preferential Issue is 5th January, 2026. 

24. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities: 
The Company intends to raise Rs. 178,70,61,255/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Eight Crore 

Seventy Lakh Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Five only) by way of Preferential Issue of 

26,49,500 Convertible Warrants. 

25. Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the offer or separately 

in furtherance of objects:  
No contribution is being made by the existing promoters or directors either as part of the offer or